
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

Case No. 19-60716

MARK ESTABROOK,

Petitioner,

v.

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondent.

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION,

Intervenor.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (EXCEPT OSHA)
IN CASE NO. 17-0047

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LEE R. A. SEHAM
SEHAM SEHAM MELTZ
& PETERSEN, LLP
Attorneys for Petitioner
199 Main Street, 7th Floor
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 997-1346

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. FEDEX RETALIATED AGAINST ESTABROOK
 IN VIOLATION OF AIR 21 1

 A. The Laredo Events were Contributing Factors 1

 B. Estabrook’s Rational Presentation that FedEx was
 Failing to Prevent and Deter Terrorist Actions
 Constituted Protected Activity..... 10

 II. THE ARB’s RULING ON ATTORNEY-CLIENT
 PRIVILEGE SHOULD BE REVERSED 15

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Burdette v. ExpressJet Airlines, Inc.,
ARB No. 14-059, 2016 WL 454190 (ARB Jan. 21, 2016)12

Chevron Corp. v. Pennzoil Co.,
974 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1992).....15

Dalton v. Copart, Inc.,
ARB No. 01-020, 2001 WL 870091 (ARB July 19, 2001)1

Hernandez v. Tanninen,
604 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010)15

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
340 U.S. 474 (1951).....1

Statutes and Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 1544.103(a)(1)10

49 C.F.R. § 1544.205(a).....10

49 C.F.R. § 1544.205(c)(1)10

49 C.F.R. § 1544.215(c)..... 13, 16

H.R. 2112, Sect. 119A (Nov. 18, 2011)14

Miscellaneous

“Earlier Flight May Have Been Dry Run for Plotters,”
New York Times (Nov. 1, 2010)..... 12-13

I. FedEx Retaliated Against Estabrook in Violation of AIR 21
